
 

 

 
 
 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
  

INVITATION TO BID 
 

Rehabilitation/Upgrading/Expansion of Athletic Field  
in Victoria and Calapan Campus 

   
1. The Mindoro State College of Agriculture and Technology (MinSCAT), through General Appropriations 

Act (GAA) 2020 intends to apply the sum of Nine Million Nine Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred 
Eighty-Nine Pesos and 83/100 (Php 9,920,889.83) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to 
payments under the contract for the Rehabilitation/Upgrading/Expansion of Athletic Field in Victoria 
and Calapan Campus. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 
 

Particular Sub-ABC  

Lot 1   Calapan Campus PhP 7,715,230.93 

Lot 2   Victoria Campus PhP 2,205,658.90 

 
 

2. The Mindoro State College of Agriculture and Technology now invites bids for the Rehabilitation/ 
Upgrading/Expansion of Athletic Field in Victoria and Calapan Campus. Bidders should have 
completed, within two (2) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the 
Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. 
Instructions to Bidders. 
  

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” 
criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 
9184, otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. 
 
Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty 
percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or 
organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 
pursuant to RA 5183.  
 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from MinSCAT BAC Secretariat and inspect the Bidding 
Documents at the address given below during office hours from 8:00AM to 5:00 PM or download it from 
PhilGEPS or from MinSCAT Website (http://www.minscat.edu.ph/) provided the bidders shall pay the fee 
for the bidding documents upon submission of their bids. 
 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidder starting July 17,2020 from the 
address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee stated below: 
 

Particular Amount of Bidding Documents  

Lot 1   Calapan Campus PhP 7,700.00 

Lot 2   Victoria Campus PhP 2,200.00 

 
6. The Mindoro State College of Agriculture and Technology will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on July 28, 2020 

11:00 a.m. at the BAC Office, MinSCAT Main Campus, Alcate, Victoria, Oriental Mindoro, which shall be 
open to prospective bidders. 
 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on August 6, 2020, 8:45AM. All 
bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in 
ITB Clause 18. 
 
Bid opening shall be on August 6, 2020, 9:00 AM at the BAC Office, 2

nd
 Floor Administration Building, 

MinSCAT Main Campus, Alcate, Victoria, Oriental Mindoro. Bids will be opened in the presence of the 
bidders’ representative/s who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

8. The Mindoro State College of Agriculture and Technology reserves the right to reject any bid and all bids, 
declare a failure of bidding, or not to award the contract at any time prior to contract award in 
accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder or bidders.  
 
The significant time and deadlines of procurement activities  

 

 
Activities 

 

 
Schedule 

 
Issuance of Bidding Documents 

 

July 17- August 5, 2020  
(8:00am – 5:00pm) 

August 6, 2020  
(8:00am – 8:45am) 

 
Pre-Bid Conference 

 
July 28,2020 @11:00 AM 

 
Submission/Receipt of Bids 

 
August 6, 2020 @ 8:45 AM 

 
Opening of Bids 

 
May 22, 2020 @ 9:00 AM 

 
 

     For further information, please refer to: 
 

Dorina T. Empleo 
Head, BAC Secretariat 
MinSCAT – Main Campus   
Alcate, Victoria, Oriental Mindoro 
minscatbac@gmail.com 
http://www.minscat.edu.ph 

 
 

 

NEMESIO H. DAVALOS, Ph.D. 

                         BAC Chairperson 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 

Rehabilitation/Upgrading/Expansion of Athletic Field  
in Victoria and Calapan Campus 

 

Bill of Quantities 

Contractor ____________________________________________________________       ITB No. 09 

 
Item 
No. 

 
Description 

 
Quantity 

 
Unit 

 
Unit 
Price 

 
Amount 

Lot 1 - Calapan Campus      

B.3 Professional Fees & Permits 1 lot   

B.5 Project Billboard / Sign Board 1 ea.   

B.7 Occupational Safety & Health Program 100 C.D.   

B.9 Mobilization and Demobilization 1 L.S.   

100 Embankment from Borrow, Granular Fine Material 143.87 cu.m.   

101 Embankment from Borrow, Common Soil 3522.72 cu.m.   

102 Aggregate Sub-base Course 1116.06 cu.m.   

103 Aggregate Base Course 326.55 cu.m.   

104 Concrete Track Guide 47.76 cu.m.   

105 RCPC 228 lin.m.   

106 Steel Gratings 250 lin.m.   

107 Catch Basin 6 set   

108 Metal Painting 85.75 sq.m.   

109 Concrete Trench 250 lin.m.   

 Subtotal     

Lot 2 - Victoria Campus      

B.3 Professional Fees & Permits 1 lot   

B.5 Project Billboard / Sign Board 1 ea.   

B.7 Occupational Safety & Health Program 7 C.D.   

B.9 Mobilization and Demobilization 1 L.S.   

101 Embankment from Borrow, Common Soil 734.4 cu.m.   

103 Aggregate Base Course 849.15 cu.m.   

 Subtotal     

  TOTAL   

 

 

________________________________________ 

Bidder’s Signature over printed name/Company 


